
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date: Tuesday 22 October 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence - Waterhouse, 5 Waterhouse 

 Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Simon and 
Sue Wilsher in respect of Waterhouse, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, 
Bath. 
 

 5a    Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 13 - 48) 

 5b    Appendix 2 - Location Map (Pages 49 - 50) 

 5c    Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 51 - 130) 

 5d    Appendix 4 - Support for Application (Pages 131 - 134) 

 5e    Appendix 5 - Further evidence in support of the Application (Pages 
135 - 170) 

 5f    Appendix 6 - Photographs submitted by those in objection to the 
application (Pages 171 - 172) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPL
[...]
to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 

 “Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  
3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 

any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation; 

Page 2



 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclu
[...]
aring; 
 
 4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 

the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations . 

 
 

Page 3



 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 

clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 

in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 

been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
  5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have  
   made a Relevant Representation will orally present their    
   representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn. 

       
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by  
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the 
[...]
ittee. 

 

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation. 

 

10. Questions by Applicant. 

 

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 

 

13. Summing up by Applicant. 

 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
22 October 2013 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Premises Licence; Waterhouse, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton 
Combe, Bath, BA2 7JB 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of the above 

made by Simon and Sue Wilsher. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Waterhouse, 5 

Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2 7JB. Waterhouse is located 
within the Wiltshire area, close to the border with Bath & North East Somerset. 
 

2.2 The Applicants previously submitted an application for a Premises Licence to 
include the supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment until 01.00 am every 
day, both indoors and outdoors, but withdrew it following concerns raised by 
local residents and Monkton Combe Parish Council. 

 
2.3 Following consultation with the local community, Simon and Sue Wilsher have 

now submitted a revised application for the supply of alcohol only, from 
11.00am until 23.59pm every day. 
  

2.4 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.6 as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.5 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



2.6 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 
2.7 On 4th September 2013 an application for a Premises Licence for Waterhouse 

was received.  The licence is for the supply of alcohol (on the premises) from 
11.00 until 23.59 every day. See Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

 
2.8 The application as applied for is as follows: 

 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Supply of Alcohol (On the premises) 
 

 
11.00 – 23.59  
 

 
Every Day 

 
Hours premises are open to the 
public 
 

 
07.00 – 23.59 

 
Every Day 

 
 
2.9 A location plan of the premises to be licensed is attached as Appendix 2 to 

this report. 
 

 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 

Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application. 

   
3.2 During the consultation period relevant representations have been received 

from local residents and Monkton Combe Parish Council. 
 
3.3 Representations Received 
 

• 50 Representations were received objecting to the application, these 
are attached at Appendix 3. 

• 3 Representations were received in support of the application, these 
are attached at Appendix 4. 

 

3.4 Responsible Authorities 
 

Page 10



• None 
 

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below: 
 

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments 

Noise from licensable 
activities  

Public Nuisance Yes  

Operating Hours for 
Licensable activities 

Public Nuisance 
Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder 

Yes  

Concerns about 
increased numbers of 
visitors to the site and the 
impact on the locality 

 
Public Nuisance 

Yes  

Increased volume of 
vehicle movement and 
traffic congestion in the 
vicinity of the premises 

Public Safety Yes  

Sleep Deprivation Protection of Children 
From Harm 

Yes  

 
 
3.6 Out of the 50 Representations received objecting to the application, 45 of 

these made recommendations on restrictions that would address their 
concerns 

: 

• The supply of alcohol is restricted until 23.00 in the evening to avoid 
public nuisance and protect children from harm. 

• The supply of alcohol is limited to residents and guests only to avoid 
vast amounts of visitors to the venue causing concern for public safety 
due to the unsuitability of the access.  

• Any background music is played inside of the premises and noise is not 
audible from the boundaries of the premises to avoid public nuisance. 

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 

informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 

Page 11



5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 

for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author:  
 
Mrs Jo Hulbert, Public Protection Officer (Licensing) – Licensing Team, West 
 
9th October 2013 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1 Application for a Premises Licence Under the Licensing Act 2003  
2 Location map of the premises to be licensed 
3 Representations received objecting to the application 
4 Representations received in support of the application 

Page 12



Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

b

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 5c

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



MONKTON COMBE PARISH COUNCIL 

C/o Tregonhawke, South Stoke, Bath, BA2 7DW 

Cllr!Gavin!Douglas! ! ! ! Cllr!Lyn!Alvis!

Chairman,!Monkton!Combe!Parish!Council! Vice"chairman,!Monkton!Combe!Parish!Council!

Wiltshire Council  

Licensing Team West  

165 Bradley Road

Trowbridge

BA14 0RD

Friday, 27th September 2013 

Dear Sirs, 

License Application No. 201319381 - Waterhouse, Waterhouse Lane, Bath BA2 7JB

Monkton Combe Parish Council are aware of the alcohol license application for Waterhouse 

in the Parish of Limpley Stoke which is immediately adjoining the village of Monkton 

Combe.  

Waterhouse is in a delicate rural location very close to many residents both adjoining in the 

Limpley Stoke Parish and Monkton Combe village. The site is on raised ground and is 

dominant on the south side of this valley which is listed Green Belt.  

This Council does not object to the granting of an alcohol license for resident guests and 

diners providing that any associated noise and visual detriment does not extend beyond the 

curtilage/boundary of the property to the north side of the access road. 

We trust that the Licensing Committee will consider these points and widely held views of 

other residents in determining this sensitive application.

Yours faithfully 

Geoff Davis 

Clerk – Monkton Combe Parish Council 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5d

Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

e

P
a
g
e
 1

3
5



P
a
g

e
 1

3
6



P
a
g
e
 1

3
7



P
a
g

e
 1

3
8



P
a
g
e
 1

3
9



P
a
g

e
 1

4
0



P
a
g
e
 1

4
1



P
a
g

e
 1

4
2



P
a
g
e
 1

4
3



P
a
g

e
 1

4
4



P
a
g
e
 1

4
5



P
a
g

e
 1

4
6



P
a
g
e
 1

4
7



P
a
g

e
 1

4
8



P
a
g
e
 1

4
9



P
a
g

e
 1

5
0



P
a
g
e
 1

5
1





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2013 AT CIVIC CENTRE, ST STEPHENS 
PLACE, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8AH IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE - WATERHOUSE, 5 WATERHOUSE LANE, MONKTON 
COMBE, BATH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Wiltshire Council 
 
Linda Holland (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Jo Hulbert (Licensing Officer) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
Applicant/Representatives 
 
Simon Wilsher (Applicant) 
Sue Wilsher (Applicant) 
Johnny Wrench (Representative) 
 Katie Watson (Representative) 
Jayne Holloway (Representative) 
Mike Sotirakos (Representative) 
 
Those who made relevant representations/Representatives 
 
Martin Boden 
Patrick Donavan 
Gavin Douglas 
Katie Plumbly 
Mr Wighton 
Mrs Wighton 
Mr Oakley 
Mrs Moore 
Mr Moore  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Simon and Sue Wilsher for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Waterhouse, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicants and 
their representatives and those who had made a Relevant Representation were 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Simon Wilsher, (Applicant) were: 
 

• That they had bought the Grade II Listed Waterhouse in 2009 and began 
restoration works in June 2010; 
 

• There were 5 parts to their business – providing a venue for team 
building/strategy meetings, letting out office space to other businesses, a 
bed and breakfast business, providing a venue for meetings/conferences 
and the provision of food and beverages; 

 

• They believe they have a value to the community having created 15 jobs; 
 

• Their guests that attend conferences/stay overnight in the accommodation 
have given positive feedback on internet rating sites, but refer to the fact 
that they are unable to purchase alcohol or eat at Waterhouse.  The 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

applicants would wish to be able to sell alcohol and food to their 
guests/residents so that they do not have to travel off site for this service; 

 

• That the application was for the supply of alcohol every day until 23.59 
hours.  An offer was made to pull the timings back to non residential 
guests to 23:00 hours and extend to 01:00 for residents.  (After Legal 
advice it was clarified that the application for the sale of alcohol was for 
23:59 and could not be extended to 01:00 at this hearing).  The applicant 
then amended the offer so that alcohol could be supplied to guests until 
23:00 and residents until 23:59; 

 

• That noise from the local school, agricultural use, RAF, and children and 
families could be heard at Waterhouse and this is accepted and in turn 
some noise coming from Waterhouse should be accepted by local 
residents; 

 

• Access to Waterhouse via the narrow lane was not ideal but they had 
spent money on trying to improve in and increase the number of passing 
points; 

 

• If the alcohol licence were to be granted it was felt that there would be less 
traffic using the lane as residents/guests would not need to leave the 
premises for food and drinks; and 

 

• The applicants were looking to support their neighbours and run a 
successful business which would benefit the community. 

 
Key points raised by Katie Watson (General Manager of Waterhouse) on behalf 
of the Applicant were: 
 

• That with the ability to provide food and alcohol to their guests/residents 
they would be adding to the guest experience who have present have to 
leave the premises for this service; and 
 

• They are focused on community engagement and although she had not 
yet met all of the local neighbours they would be proposing quarterly 
meetings with them to open their facilities out to them and iron out any 
concerns. 

 
The following questions were asked of the Applicants: 
 
Is the lane leading to Waterhouse privately owned? 
 
We have possessionary title and are responsible for the maintenance of the 
lane. 
 
Are you proposing that alcohol be consumed outside at the premises? 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Yes on the terrace.  Please refer to page 41 of the Agenda which shows the 3 
defined areas in which we would like for our guests to be able to consume 
alcohol. 
 
If a licence was granted and you had full occupancy – what sort of numbers of 
people might be at Waterhouse at one time? 
 
Sometimes there could be up to 80 guests.  There is the potential for 26 to 30 
guests to be resident if there was full occupancy in the bed and breakfast 
service. 
 
Why do you assume that the community want to engage with you – is this just 
for your benefit? 
 
No it is to benefit residents and Waterhouse and to develop the area – we wish 
for there to be a two way dialogue. 
 
You mentioned that you would wish for parity with the Wheelwrights pub and be 
able to serve alcohol as they can – why should you have parity with them – they 
are a pub? 
 
Why shouldn’t we have parity with the Wheelwrights?  We don’t want to be a 
pub but wish to be able to offer our guests food and alcohol. 
 
If you were to be granted a licence and if the property was then sold then is it 
correct that the licence would pass over to new owners? 
 
Yes. 
 
I am personally not opposed to the granting of an alcohol licence to residents 
but would like clarity on who will be able to buy and consume alcohol at 
Waterhouse.   
 
Legal clarification was sought on this issue.  The Solicitor confirmed that the 
Sub Committee could restrict who alcohol was sold to and asked the applicants 
as to who they intended to supply alcohol to. 
 
We would like to supply alcohol to our guests - those who come to use 
Waterhouse.  Residents and their guests and those who are attending events at 
Waterhouse. 
 
Our concerns are with the numbers in attendance and where they are drinking 
because of the potential noise disturbance to local residents. We would prefer 
that there is a restriction to outside drinking to 21:00 hours. 
 
Why should we be restricted on the times that our guests/residents can drink 
outside – these restrictions are not in place at the Wheelwrights pub? 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

If there is more usage of the lane then more accidents are likely to occur – 3 out 
of the 6 residents on the lane have young children. 
 
We have done quite a lot to limit the traffic on the lane and no representations 
have been received from the Police/Fire or Environmental Health.  We have had 
traffic marshals in place when needed for larger events. 
 
Can you confirm that you are not intending to be a public bar or restaurant? 
 
No that is not our intention. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Martin Boden (who made a Relevant Representation 
and was the appointed representative of other residents) were: 
 

• That the premises were in a quiet valley setting and residents had chosen 
to live in the area because of its tranquillity; 
 

• Was this application a gateway for a louder and grander application to be 
coming forward in the future; 

 

• We are concerned about noise – at a wedding held at the premises we 
could hear the speeches on the microphones.  I don’t want my children to 
be affected by noise disturbance from the premises; 

 

• All of the objectors are local residents and the supporters don’t live here so 
are not affected by the noise; and 

 

• If a licence was to be granted we would wish for controls and restrictions to 
be put in place to reduce the noise nuisance. 

 
Key points raised by Mr Gavin Douglas (Chairman of Monkton Combe Parish 
Council and the appointed representative of other residents) were: 
 

• There was a lot of public feeling on the issue and there were fears that an 
unrestrictive alcohol licence would cause noise disturbance to local 
residents as the Waterhouse setting could be likened to a Roman 
Amphitheatre; and 
 

• The Parish Council did not object to the granting of an alcohol licence but 
had concerns about the timings and the potential disturbance of the 
outside drinking. 

 
Key points raised by Mr Patrick Donavan (who made a Relevant Representation 
and was the appointed representative of other residents) were: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• That he felt the building was unsuitable as a drinking destination due to 
the noise and access issues and this application will open the door to 
more events which would mean HGV deliveries; 
 

• There was no dedicated loading bay at Waterhouse;  
 

• The issue of the safety of the children living on the lane is pertinent; and 
 

• If the licence was to be granted they would propose that alcohol is only 
supplied to residents of Waterhouse.  That a time limit of 21:00 is applied 
for the consumption of alcohol in outside areas and that all windows and 
doors are closed when a regulated activity is taking place. 
 

Key points raised by Mrs Katie Plumbly (who made a Relevant Representation 
and was the appointed representative of other residents) were: 
 

• That she lives 200 metres opposite Waterhouse and that the Applicants do 
not live at Waterhouse and neither do their supporters; 
 

• That she likes to enjoy peace and quiet during the evenings and 
weekends as she works and needs suitable resting times; 
 

• That an alcohol licence for residents only would be OK but not for the 
general public to turn up for a drink; 
 

• That she was concerned about noise disturbance from those drinking 
outside as the sound would travel freely over the valley and would wish for 
there to be a restriction until 21:00 hours; and 
 

• That a condition was needed to ensure that no noise escaped from the 
boundary as she did not wish to be disturbed by Waterhouse. 
 

The following questions were asked of those who had made a relevant 
representation: 
 
Is the lane a public right of way? 
 
There is a public footpath which is closed at present due to a landslide, but it is 
an unadopted road. 
 
Is what might happen in the future at Waterhouse a valid representation? 
 
The Chairman responded that the Sub Committee were aware that they were 
only considering the application before them today – namely the supply of 
alcohol to 23:59 hours every day. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

45 out of the 50 representations received contained the same information – do 
these all count as separate objections? 
 
Everyone who submitted a signed representation is deemed to have made a 
separate representation. 
 
The Applicants wished to clarify that they were only proposing that the 
consumption of alcohol be permitted outside in the 3 marked areas on the map 
in the Agenda and would not be over the whole boundary of Waterhouse. 
 
If you were disturbed by the wedding that took place at Waterhouse, why did 
not tell us about it? 
 
We were disturbed by the wedding, but as it was a family occasion we did not 
wish to complain.  We accepted that it was occurring but it is a fear of what 
might happen in the future if wedding/event bookings increase. 
 
We do not see why we should be saddled with more stringent conditions than 
that of Combe Grove Manor Hotel as that would be unreasonable.  In the time 
that we have been operating have you complained to us about noise 
disturbance? 
 
No never.  I was not around when the wedding was on.  Our issue is the traffic 
use on the lane and noise issues in the future if this licence was to be granted.  
Please give us some comfort and accept the conditions. 
 
Mr Donavan spoke on behalf of all those who made a relevant representation in 
his summing up and the key points were: 
 

• We are a community and we accept that Waterhouse is a business looking 
to make money; and 
 

• A licence should be granted with residents in mind so that they are not 
given any cause to complain and consideration should be given to the 
modifications they had previously suggested. 
 

Mr Wilsher and Mr Wrench made the following key points on their summing up 
on the applicant’s behalf:  

 

• We are part of the community but we need to fulfil our Business Plan.  We 
are only here to deal with what we are applying for now; 
 

• Any conditions imposed on us would make it less attractive for us – we 
don’t need to be contained but we would of course honour any licence 
granted; 

 

• We accept that noise crosses over into our boundary and would ask 
residents to accept that noise passes out from us; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• We are only able to have a certain number of people on the premises due 
to Fire Regulations; and 
 

• The public footpath should be reopened soon and we are working on lane 
improvements and we would make plans to limit the exit and egress on the 
lane if there were larger events being held at Waterhouse. 
 

The Chairman indicated that they would be now retiring to make their 
determination and would not anticipate returning before 2.30pm.  All parties 
were welcome to return at that time, but contact telephone numbers could be 
taken for those not returning and they would be information of the determination 
later today. 
 
The Sub Committee members retired at 12.45pm and were accompanied by the 
Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 2.40pm. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT the 
Premises Licence for the following licensable activities: 
 

 
Licensable Activity 

 
Timings 

 

 
Days 

 
Supply of Alcohol (On the 
premises) 

 
11:00 – 23:59 

 
Every day of the 
week 
 

 
Hours premises are open to the 
public 

 
07:00 – 23:59 
 

 
Every day of the 
week 
 

 
 

Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That the sale of alcohol shall only be made to persons: 
 
a. residing at Waterhouse and their bona fide guests;  
b. attending pre booked conference/training events at the premises, 

or 
c. who are members of any other pre booked groups attending the 

premises. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. No alcoholic beverages sold at the premises are to be taken to, or 
consumed in, any of the outside areas after 21:30 hours. 

 
3. The windows and external doors to all public areas are to be closed 

and remain closed after 21:30 except for access and egress. 
 
4. Clear and legible notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits 

from the premises requesting that all persons respect the needs of 
people living in the area and to leave the area quietly. 
 

In reaching their decision, the Sub Committee considered the written 
evidence presented in the agenda together with the oral evidence given at 
the hearing, noting in particular the concerns in respect of noise 
disturbance. 

 
The Sub Committee also took into account the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
Reasons  
 
The Sub Committee considered the concerns expressed in the 
representations that it would not be appropriate for the premises to be 
able effectively to operate as a public house, given its location and the 
narrowness of the access road. The Sub Committee noted the applicant’s 
comments that he only wanted to be able to sell alcohol to persons 
residing at the premises or who were part of pre-booked events or groups. 
The Sub Committee therefore felt it appropriate not to allow the sale of 
alcohol other than to those detailed in condition 1 in order to prevent 
public nuisance to local residents that could occur if there were no such 
restrictions. 
 
Given the setting of the premises within the valley, and the risks of noise 
from the premises causing a nuisance to nearby residents, the Sub 
Committee felt it was appropriate to restrict the use of the outside areas 
after 21:30 and to limit the escape of noise from the premises by requiring 
doors and windows to be closed to all public areas by 21:30. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the comments that had been made 
regarding the use of the access road to the premises, but felt that the 
granting of the licence would not adversely impact on the traffic 
movement to and from Waterhouse. 
 
The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or 
approvals that may be required. 
 
Right to Appeal 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of receipt of this decision.  
   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 2.45pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


